

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 134.

Resolves relating to the Treaty land, known as the John Mathison lot in tewnship number nine, range five, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized and directed to investigate the claim of James H. Swett to the treaty land known as the John Mathison lot, in township number nine, range five, in the county of Aroostook, and convey to said Swett the state's interest therein; provided, it Proviso. shall appear that he is equitably entitled to the same.

Resolved, That the resolve entitled "Resolve authorizing Resolve repealed. the land agent to convey a lot of land to the heirs of the late John Mathison," approved January twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Снар. 134

James H. Swett, in favor of.

Chapter 135.

Resolve in favor of the town of Kingsbury.

Resolved, That the town of Kingsbury be paid out of the Town of Kingsfunds in the treasury the sum of six hundred dollars, in full of all demands against the state of Maine for the support of state paupers from eighteen hundred and seventy-four to the present, as set forth in a petition of the selectmen for support of John Leishon and family to the amount of nine hundred and forty-eight dollars; also, Thomas Holmes and family to the amount of forty-five dollars.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 136. 44

Resolve laying a tax on the counties of the State for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the County taxes. following schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary

bury, in favor of.

REVISED STATUTES.

0----

CHAP. 137 expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, to wit: Androscoggin, thirty thousand dollars; Aroostook, sixteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, thirty thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, twenty-three thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-four thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, twenty-five thousand dollars; Piscataquis, six thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, fifteen thousand dollars; Somerset, fourteen thousand dollars; Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; Waldo, fourteen thousand six hundred dollars; York, twenty thousand dollars.

> For the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, the following sums, to wit: Androscoggin, thirty thousand dollars; Aroostook, sixteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, thirty thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, twenty-three thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-four thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, twenty-five thousand dollars; Piscataquis, six thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc fifteen thousand dollars; Somerset, fourteen thousand dollars; Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; Waldo, fourteen thousand six hundred dollars; York, twenty thousand dollars.

> > Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 137.

Resolves in relation to the publication of the Revised Statutes.

Resolved. That as soon as may be after the close of the present session of the legislature, the governor and council may contract with the responsible person or persons making the lowest bid, for the publication of the revised statutes of the state, with the constitution thereof, the constitution of the United States, the repealing act, the reference index tables of the revising commissioner, and such additional matter as may be necessary, in style not inferior in size of page and width

Revised statutes, publication of.

152